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Presented herewith is my proposed Capital Improvement Program for fiscal years 2026-2030 beginning July 1, 2025 and ending June 30, 2030.

The five-year Capital Improvement Program is an important tool that assists Wicomico County in its long-range financial and public works plans.
Each year, the program is reviewed and priorities are re-evaluated. Often new projects that have become matters of higher priority are added,
others may be differed or eliminated as circumstances change over time. The first year of the program will be considered when creating the FY
2026 Capital Budget and will be subject to appropriation during the 2026 Operating and Capital Budget process. It is this portion which receives

the closest scrutiny. The remaining years serve as a guide and an indicator of what future capital requirements are likely to be, their cost and
probable sources offunding. That part ofthe Capital Budget requiring County funds may come from current revenues, prior fund balances, grants
and the proceeds from issuance of debt including the sale of General Obligation Bonds. In order to receive the maximum favorable interest rate,
the County must pledge the County’s full faith and credit to servicing the bonded debt, subject to Charter restrictions.

A Capital Project, by its definition in Section 702C of the County Charter, “...shall mean (1) the building or purchase of any physical public
betterment or improvement or any preliminary studies and surveys relative thereto; (2) the acquisition ofproperty ofa permanent nature for public

use; and (3) the purchase of equipment for any public betterment or improvement when first erected or acquired. The term shall not include any
public betterment or improvement, the acquisition of any real property or the purchase of any equipment, if the total cost and expense thereof is
to be paid out ofthe proceeds ofthe succeeding years taxes, nor shall the term include the resurfacing ofany road”.

The County’s total debt limitation is established by Section 313 of the County Charter. This section limits borrowing for any period in excess of
twelve months to an amount in aggregate of no more than 3.2 percent of the County real property assessable base plus 8% of the County personal
property assessable base at the time of issuance. As the County’s assessable base changes, the County’s borrowing capacity also changes within



the limits set by law. As of June 30, 2024, the County’s borrowing capacity was $288,556,63 1 . Thus, the outstanding debt of $141,360,81 I at
June 30, 2024, subject to debt limitation, represents 49.0% percent oftotal capacity, with 5 1 .0% ofthe debt capacity available (all numbers in this
paragraph are unaudited).

General Obligation Bonds were sold on October 15, 2024, with a closing date ofOctober 29, 2024 in the total amount of$9,595,000. These bonds
were all tax exempt. Based on the 2024 estimated values of Real Property and Personal Property, adding this to our June 30, 2024 indebtedness
would represent approximately 52.3% ofthe allowable debt limit.

The County has adopted a policy goal that would keep the percentage of debt service payment, (principal and interest (P&I) for governmental
activities) to less than 12% ofthe total general fund estimated new revenue, if possible. The $14.635 million in principal and interest payments
required for debt service in fiscal year 2025 is 7.93% ofthe fiscal year 2025 budgeted new revenue.

The Capital Improvement Budget recommends a bond sale in the fall of calendar year 2025 (FY26) in the amount of $28, 1 50,000 and
$9,665,000 from General Fund “Pay-go”. In addition, the County to is being requested to forward fund $27,300,000 of State funding for the
Fruitland Primary project. This funding would keep the Fruitland Primary project on schedule. We are working with our Bond Counsel and
Financial Advisors as to how to fund this amount. We would then be seeking reimbursement from the State for the forward funded amount. In
addition to Fruitland Primary, this plan includes funding in FY 2026 for renovations at Corrections, of the Verizon Building for the Health
Department and ofthe former Ward Museum for the Library. Additionally, there is significant funding for the expansion ofthe landfill.

The Capital Improvement Plan is broken down into two sections. The first section contains spreadsheets showing the total amount by department
in summary and then presenting each departments project detail. These schedules also show the potential source funding for each of the years.
The second section provides a briefsummary about each project, with the addition ofshowing the yearly funding and source after each description.

Summary

The Capital Improvement Plan provides the long-range strategic vision for the County. It is an important planning document to help guide future
funding decisions for the County. To this end, we are proposing projects that will maintain or enhance core services of education, public safety,
roads and general government while supporting and promoting community quality of life and economic development. This year’s Capital
Improvement Plan attempts to address these vital goals. The Capital Improvement Plan to maintain and enhance our facilities for County residents
and employees.
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Wicomico County

FY 2026-2030 Capital Improvement Plan

Prior
Appropriation

thru FY25

ITotal All Funds $ 87,829,000 $ 71,376,000 $ 32,851,125 $ 23,129,500 $ 45,451,125 $ 260,636,750 $ 58,613,350 $ 319,250,100

FUNDING SOURCES I
General Obligation Bond Proceeds (New Money) $ 28,150,000 $ 34,791,000 $ 21,282,000 $ 10,424,500 $ 25,150,000 $ 119,797,500 $ 17,450,000 $ 137,247,500

County Forward Funding of State Share $ 27,300,000 $ 8,700,000 $ - $ - $ - $ 36,000,000 $ - $ 36,000,000

General Fund “Pay-Go” $ 9,665,000 $ 7,135,500 $ 5,522,725 $ 5,244,000 $ 2,329,125 $ 29,896,350 $ 23,965,000 $ 53,861,350

Reallocated “Pay-Go” $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

County Enterprise Fund $ 2,790,000 $ 430,000 $ 650,000 $ 100,000 $ 150,000 $ 4,120,000 $ 1,914,758 $ 6,034,758

State Grant $ 13,204,000 $ 14,722,000 $ 836,400 $ 881,000 $ 3,822,000 $ 33,465,400 $ 7,526,458 $ 40,991,858

Federal Grant $ 4,745,000 $ 2,487,500 $ 810,000 $ 4,455,000 $ - $ 12,497,500 $ 7,064,200 $ 19,561,700

Other $ 1,975,000 $ 1,500,000 $ 2,400,000 $ 225,000 $ - $ 6,100,000 $ 692,934 $ 6,792,934
To Be Determined $ - $ 1,610,000 $ 1,350,000 $ 1,800,000 $ 14,000,000 $ 18,760,000 $ - $ 18,760,000

Total Funding Sources $ 87,829,000 $ 71,376,000 $ 32,851,125 $ 23,129,500 $ 45,451,125 $ 260,636,750 $ 58,613,350 $ 319,250,100

I

Department

Summary By Department

FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030

5-Year Total

2026-2030

General Fund

Health Department

Emergency Services

Elections

Corrections
General Services

Public Library

Wor Wic

Board of Education
Public Works - Engineering

Public Works - Water/Sewer

Public Works - Roads

Civic Center
Recreation & Parks

Total General Fund Requests

Enterprise Funds

Public Works - Solid Waste

Tourism

Airport
Total Enterprise Fund Requests

Project Total

thru FY30

$
$
$
$
$
$

$ 2,750,000 $ 200,000 $ 500,000 $ 600,000 $ - $ 4,050,000 $ - $ 4,050,000

$ 529,000 $ 1,500,000 $ 2,000,000 $ - $ 22,150,000 $ 26,179,000 $ - $ 26,179,000

$ - $ - $ 150,000 $ 850,000 $ - $ 1,000,000 $ - $ 1,000,000

$ 1,253,000 $ 10,579,000 $ 11,282,000 $ 1,362,000 $ 500,000 $ 24,976,000 $ 1,020,000 $ 25,996,000

$ 200,000 $ 350,000 $ 250,000 $ - $ - $ 800,000 $ 100,000 $ 900,000

$ 5,440,000 $ 5,892,000 $ 2,250,000 $ 490,000 $ 1,098,000 $ 15,170,000 $ 354,500 $ 15,524,500

$ - $ - $ 453,125 $ 9,062,500 $ 453,125 $ 9,968,750 $ - $ 9,968,750

41,500,000 $ 15,100,000 $ - $ - $ - $ 56,600,000 $ 22,875,000 $ 79,475,000

4,650,000 $ 550,000 $ 550,000 $ 550,000 $ 550,000 $ 6,850,000 $ 4,500,000 $ 11,350,000

850,000 $ 250,000 $ 250,000 $ 250,000 $ 2,250,000 $ 3,850,000 $ - $ 3,850,000

1,050,000 $ 4,050,000 $ 2,550,000 $ 2,125,000 $ 500,000 $ 10,275,000 $ 2,350,000 $ 12,625,000

1,945,000 $ 2,850,000 $ 1,150,000 $ 75,000 $ - $ 6,020,000 $ 8,742,500 $ 14,762,500

7,450,000 $ 2,220,000 $ 1,646,000 $ 1,015,000 $ 3,800,000 $ 16,131,000 $ 9,826,350 $ 25,957,350

$ 67,617,000 $ 43,541,000 $ 23,031,125 $ 16,379,500 $ 31,301,125 $ 181,869,750 $ 49,768,350 $ 231,638,100

$ 15,050,000 $ 17,475,000 $ 8,600,000 $ 100,000 $ 100,000 $ 41,325,000 $ 8,510,000 $ 49,835,000

$ 40,000 $ 400,000 $ 50,000 $ - $ 50,000 $ 540,000 $ 150,000 $ 690,000

$ 5,122,000 $ 9,960,000 $ 1,170,000 $ 6,650,000 $ 14,000,000 $ 36,902,000 $ 185,000 $ 37,087,000

$ 20,212,000 $ 27,835,000 $ 9,820,000 $ 6,750,000 $ 14,150,000 $ 78,767,000 $ 8,845,000 $ 87,612,000
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Wicomico County

FY 2026-2030 Capital Improvement Plan

Various Department Details

I CAPITAL COSTS I

FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030

5-Year Total

2026-2030

Prior

Appropriation
thru FY25

Project Total
thru FY30

$
$
$
$
$

$
$
$
$

135,000

244,000

150,000

$
$
$
$
$

2,750,000

500,000

200,000

600,000

$
$
$
$

200,000

1,500,000

1,666,000

663,000

8,250,000

- $ 22,150,000 $
$
$
$
$

24,150,000

135,000

1,500,000

244,000

150,000

$
$
$

$

General Fund

Health Department

Verizon Building Renovations $ 2,750,000 $ $ - $ - $ - - $ 2,750,000

Fritz Flooring Replacement $ - $ $ 500,000 $ - $ - - $ 500,000

Virtual Infrastructure $ - $ $ - $ - $ - - $ 200,000

HVAC Fritz $ - $ $ - $ 600,000 $ - - $ 600,000

Emergency Services

New Building/Furniture $ 2,000,000 $ -

Radio Dispatch Consolets $ - $ -

Replace Mobile Command Unit $ - $ -

Radio Authentication $ - $
911 Radio Tower Generators $ - $ -

Elections
Office Addition $ - $ $ 150,000 $ 850,000 $ - - $ 1,000,000

Corrections
Flooring Upgrade $ 340,000 $ - -

1,020,000 $ 1,360,000

Building Expansion $ 528,000 $ 1,362,000 500,000 - $ 7,088,000

Fan Coil Units 1st & 2nd Floor $ - $ - - - $ 663,000

Fence and Courtyard $ 268,000 $ - - - $ 268,000

Chilled Water Pumps $ 117,000 $ - - - $ 117,000

Building Expansion - Old Sheriff’s Office $ - $ - - - $ 16,500,000

General Services
OCH Historic Courtroom Renovations $ - $ - $ - $ 250,000

GOB Chiller Replacement $ - $ 350,000 $ - $ 350,000

OCH Elevator Upgrade $ 125,000 $ - $ - $ 125,000

Building Evaluation Surveys $ 75,000 $ - $ 100,000 $ 175,000

Public Library
Flagship Library on Shumaker Pond $ 5,440,000 $ 5,892,000 $ 2,250,000 $ - $ - $ 13,582,000 $ 354,500 $ 13,936,500

Downtown Neighborhood Library $ - $ - $ - $ 490,000 $ - $ 490,000 $ - $ 490,000
Mobile Services Garage Warehouse $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 1,098,000 $ 1,098,000 $ - $ 1,098,000

$ 24,150,000

$ 135,000

$ 1,500,000

$ 244,000

$ 150,000

$ 1,000,000 $

$
$
$
$
$
$

3,032,000 $

8,250,000 $

250,000 $

$
$
$
$
$
$

- $ -

- $ -

- $ -

- $ -

$ 340,000

$ 7,088,000

$ 663,000

$ 268,000

$ 117,000

$ 16,500,000

$ 250,000

$ 350,000

$ 125,000

$ 75,000

$
$
$
$
$

$
$
$
$

Total General Fund $ 10,172,000 $ 18,521,000 $ 16,432,000 $ 3,302,000 $ 23,748,000 $ 72,175,000 $ 1,474,500 $ 73,649,500

FUNDING SOURCES

General Obligation Bond Proceeds (New Money( $ 2,750,000 $ 9,916,000 $ 13,282,000 $ $ - $ 49,460,000

County Forward Funding of State Share $ -

General Fund “Pay-Go” $ 2,848,000 $ 3,752,000 $ 1,650,000 $ $ 1,474,500 $ 12,340,500

Reallocated “Pay-Go” $ - $ -

County Enterprise Fund $ - $ -

Existing “Pay-Go” $ - $ -

State Grant $ 3,074,000 $ 3,353,000 $ - $ 7,349,000

Federal Grant $ - $ -

Other $ 1,500,000 $ 1,500,000 $ 1,500,000 $ - $ 4,500,000
ToBeDetermined S - S - S - S - S - $ - $ -

1,362,000

1,940,000

$ 22,150,000

$ 676,000

$ 49,460,000

$ 10,866,000

$ 7,349,000

$ 4,500,000

Total Funding Sources $ 10,172,000 $ 18,521,000 $ 16,432,000 $ 3,302,000 $ 23,748,000 $ 72,175,000 $

$ 922,000

1,474,500 S 73,649,500
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Wicomico County

FY 2026-2030 Capital Improvement Plan

Education Detail

Project Total

thru FY30

I CAPITAL COSTS I
General Fund

Wor-Wic

Student Success & Weliness Center $ $ - $ 453,125 $ 9,062,500 $ 453,125 $ $ 9,968,750

FY 2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030

5-Year Total

2026-2030

Board of Education

Fruitland Primary - New/Replacement Planning

Fruitland Primary - State Payment
Fruitland Primary - County Forward Funding of State Share

Total BCE

Total General Fund

Prior

Appropriation

thru FY25

$ 8,300,000 $
$ 5,900,000 $
$ 27,300,000 $

6,400,000

8,700,000

$
$
$

$
$
$

I FUNDING SOURCES I

$
$
$

$ 41,500,000 $ 15,100,000 $

9,968,750

8,300,000

12,300,000

36,000,000

$
$
$

$ 41,500,000 $ 15,100,000 $ - $ - $ - $ 56,600,000 $ 22,875,000 $ 79,475,000

General Obligation Bond Proceeds (New Money)

County Forward Funding of State Share

General Fund “Pay-Go”

County Enterprise Fund

Existing “Pay-Go”

State Grant

Federal Grant

Other

To Be Determined

21,875,000

1,000,000
$
$
$

30,175,000

13,300,000

36,000,000

Total Funding Sources

$ 8,300,000 $
$ 27,300,000 $
$ - $
$ - $
$ - $
$ 5,900,000 $
$ - $
$ - $
$ - $

453,125 $ 9,062,500 $

- $ 9,062,500 $
- $ - $

453,125 $ - $
- $ - $
- $ - $
- $ - $
- $ - $
- $ - $
- $ - $

8,700,000

6,400,000

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

453,125 $

- $
- $

453,125 $
- $

$
$
$
$
$

66,568,750 $ 22,875,000 $

17,362,500 $ 10,000,000

36,000,000

906,250 $ 11,875,000

12,300,000 $ 1,000,000

$ 41,500,000 $ 15,100,000 $

89,443,750

$ 27,362,500

$ 36,000,000

$ 12,781,250

$
$
$ 13,300,000

$
$
$

453,125 $ 9,062,500 $ 453,125 $ 66,568,750 $ 22,875,000 $ 89,443,750
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General Fund

PW Engineering - Chesapeake Bay WIP

PW Engineering - Wicomico River Dredging Support

PW Engineering - Sharps Point Wetland Mitigation

Total Public Works - Engineering

PW Water/Sewer - Sanitary District

Total Public Works - Water/Sewer

PW Roads - M54 Projects

PW Roads - West Side Collector Road Phase Ill

PW Roades - Whitehaven Ferry

PW Roads - Riverside Drive @ Hunting Park

PW Roads - Barren Creek Road

PW Roads - Kensington Woods Drainage

PW Roads - Poplar Neck drainage pipe #3

PW Roads - Leonards Mill Dam

PW Roads - Hobbs Road Drainage Pipe

PW Roads - Greenbranch Road Drainage Pipe

PW Roads Twelve Oaks Drainage Pipe

Total Public Works - Roads

Wicomico County

FY 2026-2030 Capital Improvement Plan

Public Works Detail

200,000 $ 200,000 $ 200,000 $ 200,000 $
350,000 $ 350,000 $ 350,000 $ 350,000 $

4,100,000 $ - $ - $ - $

Prior

Appropriation

thru FY25

Enterprise Proiects
Landfill Cell Construction

Potts Property - Mining Permit

Phase Ill Permit

Landfill Expansion

Convenience Center Improvements

Paving Employee Parking Lot

Leachate

10,500,000 $
1,350,000 $

300,000 $
2,500,000 $

100,000 $

300.000 S

I CAPITAL COSTS I

FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030

$
$
$

5-Year Total

2026-2030

Project Total

thru FY30

200,000

350,000

1,000,000 $ 2,400,000 $ 3,400,000

1,750,000 $ 2,100,000 $ 3,850,000

4,100,000 $ - $ 4,100,000

$ 4,650,000 $ 550,000 $ 550,000 $ 550,000 $ 550,000 6,850,000 $ 4,500,000 $ 11,350,000

$ 850,000 $ 250,000 $ 250,000 $ 250,000 $ 2,250,000 3,850,000 $ - $ 3,850,000

$ 850,000 $ 250,000 $ 250,000 $ 250,000 $ 2,250,000 $ 3,850,000 $ - $ 3,850,000

$ 500,000 $ 500,000 $ 500,000 $ 500,000 $ 500,000 2,500,000 $ 800,000 $ 3,300,000

$ - $ 350,000 $ 700,000 $ 700,000 $ -
1,750,000 $ 100,000 $ 1,850,000

$ 600,000 600,000 $ - $ 600,000

$ - $ - $ - $ 475,000 $ -
475,000 $ 400,000 $ 875,000

$ - $ 1,750,000 $ - $ - $ -
1,750,000 $ 850,000 $ 2,600,000

$ - $ - $ - $ 450,000 $ -
450,000 $ - $ 450,000

$ 200,000 $ - $ - $ - $ - 200,000 $ 200,000 $ 400,000

$ 250,000 $ 1,000,000 $ - $ - $ - 1,250,000 $ - $ 1,250,000

$ 100,000 $ 450,000 $ - $ - $ - 550,000 $ - $ 550,000

$ - $ - $ 350,000 $ - $ - 350,000 $ - $ 350,000

$ - $ - $ 400,000 $ - $ - 400,000 $ - $ 400,000

$ 1,050,000 $ 4,050,000 $ 2,SSO,000 $ 2,125,000 $ 500,000 $ 10,275,000 $ 2,350,000 $ 12,625,000

Total General Fund / Bond Projects $ 6,550,000 $ 4,850,000 $ 3,350,000 $ 2,925,000 $ 3,300,000 $ 20,975,000 $ 6,850,000 $ 27,825,000

$
$
$
$
$
$
S

250,000

14,000,000

100,000

3.125.000

$
$
$
$
$
$
S

8,000,000

100,000

500,000

$
$
$
$
$
$
S

100,000

$
$
$
$
$
$
S

100,000

10,500,000

1,350,000

550,000

24,500,000

500,000

S00,000

3.425.000

$
$

$
$
$

7,450,000

860,000

200,000

$
$
$
$
$
$
S

17,950,000

1,350,000

550,000

25,360,000

700,000

500,000

3.425.000

Total Enterprise Projects $ 15,050,000 $ 17,475,000 $ 8,600,000 $ 100,000 $ 100,000 $ 41,325,000 $ 8,510,000 $ 49,835,000

Total Public Works Projects $ 21,600,000 $ 22,325,000 $ 11,950,000 $ 3,025,000 $ 3,400,000 $ 62,300,000 $ 15,360,000 $ 77,660,000

FUNDING SOURCES I
General Obligation Bond Proceeds (New Money) $ 17,100,000 $ 19,875,000 $ 8,000,000 $ - $ - $ 44,975,000 $ 7,450,000 $ 52,425,000

County Forward Funding of State Share $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

General Fund “Pay-Go $ 2,450,000 $ 2,100,000 $ 3,050,000 $ 2,925,000 $ 1,050,000 $ 11,575,000 $ 6,850,000 $ 18,425,000

County Enterprise Fund $ 2,050,000 $ 350,000 $ 600,000 $ 100,000 $ 100,000 $ 3,200,000 $ 1,060,000 $ 4,260,000

Board of Education $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

State Grant $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 2,250,000 $ 2,250,000 $ - $ 2,250,000

FederalGrant $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

Other $ - $ - $ 300,000 $ - $ - $ 300,000 $ - $ 300,000
To Be Determined $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

Total Funding Sources $ 21,600,000 $ 22,325,000 $ 11,950,000 $ 3,025,000 $ 3,400,000 $ 62,300,000 $ 15,360,000 $ 77,660,000



I CAPITAL COSTS

General Fund I Enterprise Projects
1 Civic Center - Elevator I Escalators

2 Civic Center - Midway Corridor Modernization

3 Civic Center - Marquee Addition
4 Civic Center - Flooring Replacement

5 Civic Center - Exterior Renovations

6 Civic Center Glen Ave Loading Zone/Road Improvements

7 Civc Center - Catering Kitchen Walk Ins

8 AWP Stadium Fire Suppression System Branch Lines

9 AWP Stadium Elevators
10 Indian Village Park Renovations

11 West Metro Core Property
12 Pirates Wharf Property

13 Playground Equipment
14 Tennis and Basketball Court Restoration
15 Mason Dixon - Parking Lot/Master Plan

16 Cedar Hill Marina Park Restoration

17 EWLL Park Upgrades

18 Soft Launch Landing Sites
19 Westside Community Center Roof Replacement

20 Emerson Holloway Park Renovation

21 Leonards Mill Boat Ramp and Parking Lot

22 Harbor Dredging At Nanticoke Harbor and Cedar Hill Mar

23 HPAC Concessions Upgrade

24 Pemberton Park Restoration and Upgrades

25 Connelly Mill Park - Master Plan

26 Nanticoke Harbor Improvements
27 Winterplace Lighting Project

28 Henry S. Parker Parking Lot

29 Riverside Boat Ramp and Parking Lot

30 Tourism Welcome Center Improvements

Total General Fund / Enterprise Projects

I FUNDING SOURCES I
General Obligation Bond Proceeds (New Money)
County Forward Funding of State Share
General Fund “Pay-Go”
County Enterprise Fund

State Grant
Federal Grant
Other
To Be Determined

Total Funding Sources

Wicomico County

FY 2026-2030 Capital Improvement Plan

Civic Center, Rec, Parks and Tourism Detail

______________ ___________ ___________

Prior
5-Year Total Appropriation Project Total

FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 2026-2030 thru FY25 thru FY30

$ 1,100,000 $ - $ -
C $ - $ 1,100,000 1,125,000 $ 2,225,000

$ 95,000 $ - $ 950,000 $ - $ - $ 1,045,000 - $ 1,045,000

$ 150,000 $ - $ 200,000 $ - $ - $ 350,000 - $ 350,000

$ 350,000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 350,000 - $ 350,000

$ - $ 350,000 $ - $ - $ - $ 350,000 7,577,500 $ 7,927,500

$ 250,000 $ 2,500,000 $ - $ - $ - $ 2,750,000 40,000 $ 2,790,000

$ - $ - $ - $ 75,000 $ - $ 75,000 - $ 75,000

$ - $ 360,000 $ - $ - $ - $ 360,000 - $ 360,000

$ 600,000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 600,000 - $ 600,000

$ 300,000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 300,000 - $ 300,000

$ - $ - $ 225,000 $ 3,400,000 $ 3,625,000 100,000 $ 3,725,000

$ 1,300,000 $ 250,000 $ - $ - $ - $ 1,550,000 4,886,350 $ 6,436,350

$ - $ - $ 286,000 $ - $ - $ 286,000 - $ 286,000

$ - $ - $ - $ 190,000 $ - $ 190,000 - $ 190,000

$ 2,900,000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 2,900,000 1,560,000 $ 4,460,000

$ 250,000 $ 250,000 $ 250,000 $ 250,000 $ - $ 1,000,000 935,000 $ 1,935,000

$ - $ 300,000 $ - $ - $ - $ 300,000 - $ 300,000

$ - $ 60,000 $ 60,000 $ - $ - $ 120,000 - $ 120,000

$ - $ - $ - $ 100,000 $ - $ 100,000 - $ 100,000

$ - $ 50,000 $ 400,000 $ - $ 450,000 - $ 450,000

$ 250,000 $ 200,000 $ - $ - $ - $ 450,000 60,000 $ 510,000

$ 800,000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 800,000 1,775,000 $ 2,575,000

$ - $ 500,000 $ - $ - $ - $ 500,000 300,000 $ 800,000

$ 100,000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 100,000 135,000 $ 235,000

$ - $ - $ - $ - $ 150,000 $ 150,000 - $ 150,000

$ 250,000 $ 250,000 $ 250,000 $ - $ - $ 750,000 75,000 $ 825,000

$ 700,000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 700,000 - $ 700,000

$ - $ - $ 400,000 $ - $ - $ 400,000 - $ 400,000

$ - $ - $ 250,000 $ 250,000 $ 500,000 - $ 500,000

$ 40,000 $ 400,000 $ 50,000 $ - $ 50,000 $ 540,000 150,000 $ 690,000

$ 9,435,000 $ 5,470,000 $ 2,846,000 $ 1,090,000 $ 3,850,000 $ 22,691,000 $ 18,718,850 $ 41,409,850

$ - $ - $ - $ - $ 3,000,000 $ 3,000,000 $ 3,000,000

$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $
$ 2,950,000 $ 326,000 $ 34,600 $ 94,000 $ 150,000 $ 3,554,600 $ 3,580,500 $ 7,135,100

$ 740,000 $ 80,000 $ 50,000 $ - $ 50,000 $ 920,000 $ 854,758 $ 1,774,758

$ 4,035,000 $ 2,204,000 $ 811,400 $ 671,000 $ 650,000 $ 8,371,400 $ 6,526,458 $ 14,897,858

$ 1,235,000 $ 1,250,000 $ - $ - $ - $ 2,485,000 $ 7,064,200 $ 9,549,200

$ 475,000 $ - $ 600,000 $ 225,000 $ - $ 1,300,000 $ 692,934 $ 1,992,934

$ - $ 1,610,000 $ 1,350,000 $ 100,000 $ - $ 3,060,000

____________

$ 3,060,000

$ 9,435,000 $ 5,470,000 $ 2,846,000 $ 1,090,000 $ 3,850,000 $ 22,691,000 $18,718,850 $ 41,409,850
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Wicomico County

FY 2026-2030 Capital Improvement Plan

Airport Detail

I CAPITAL COSTS I

FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030

S-Year Total

2026-2030

Prior

Appropriation

thru FY25

Project Total

thru FY30

Governmental Fund

Airport

1 Public Parking Lot Exit Lane and Canopy $ 432,000 $ 135,000 $ - $ - $
2 HangarRoofsRehabilition $ 350,000 $ 300,000 $ 150,000 $ - $
3 Air Traffic Control Equipment $ 1,345,000 $ - $ - $ - $
4 Fire Suppression for Hangers and Business Park $ 270,000 $ 5,400,000 $ - $ - $
5 Business Park Upland Tree Removal $ - $ 450,000 $ - $ - $
6 Pavement Condition Survey $ - $ - $ 120,000 $ - $
7 Snow Removal Equipment $ - $ 1,300,000 $ - $ - $
8 Rehabilitate RWY 32 $ 2,500,000 $ - $ - $ - $
9 Passenger Parking Lot Expansion $ 225,000 $ 2,300,000 $ - $ - $

10 ARFF Access Road $ - $ 75,000 $ 500,000 $ - $
11 TWY F $ - $ - $ 300,000 $ 3,000,000 $
12 TWY B North Overlay $ - $ - $ 100,000 $ 1,200,000 $
13 Master Plan Update $ - $ - $ - $ 750,000 $
14 Aircraft Manufacturing Apron & TWY $ - $ - $ - $ 1,700,000 $ 14,000,000

Total Governmental Projects

75,000

110,000

$
$
$

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

567,000

800,000

1,345,000

5,670,000

450,000

120,000

1,300,000

2,500,000

2,525,000

575,000

3,300,000

1,300,000

750,000

15,700,000

I FUNDING SOURCES I

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

567,000

800,000

1,420,000

5,670,000

450,000

230,000

1,300,000

2,500,000

2,525,000

575,000

3,300,000

1,300,000

750,000

15700000

$ 5,122,000 $ 9,960,000 $ 1,170,000 $

General Obligation Bond Proceeds (New Money)

County Forward Funding of State Share

General Fund “Pay-Go”

County Enterprise Fund

State Grant

Federal Grant

Other

To Be Determined

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

Total Funding Sources

1,417,000

195,000

3,510,000

$ 5,000,000

$
$ 957,500

$
$ 2,765,000

$ 1,237,500

$
$

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

6,650,000 $ 14,000,000 $

- $
- $

285,000

- $
210,000 $ -

4,455,000 $ -

- $
1,700,000 $ 14,000,000

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

335,000

25,000

810,000

36,902,000 $

$ 5,000,000 $
$ - $
$ 2,994,500 $
$ - $
$ 3,195,000 $
$ 10,012,500 $
$ - $
$ 15,700,000 $

185,000 $ 37,087,000

- $ 5,000,000

- $
185,000 $ 3,179,500

$
$ 3,195,000

$ 10,012,500

$
$ 15,700,000

$ 5,122,000 $ 9,960,000 $ 1,170,000 $ 6,650,000 $ 14,000,000 $ 36,902,000 $ 185,000 $ 37,087,000
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This is the CIP narrative and should be read in conjunction with the attached Schedule of Projects. Following is a brief description of
the capital requests submitted by the County’s departments and recommended by the Executive for inclusion in the CIP. The program
schedule shows a project’s total estimated cost broken down by funding source, i.e. County, federal, state or other. It then allocates the
cost by year.

GENERAL FUND AND OTHER GOVERNMENTAL FUND PROJECTS

Health Department

Verizon Building Renovations — new project — With the purchase of the Verizon Building on Mount Hermon Road in FY
2024, the County is working on a plan to renovate the building in order to utilize the space for services that are currently housed at the
Hurdle Building. In addition, other facilities may be consolidated into the facility. The amount listed is an estimate to utilize until we
get a layout completed and cost estimates evaluated. Costs could include elevator addition and/or replacement, creating offices,
enhancing building systems to make sure they function as needed for the new space plan.
FY26 Total Cost: $2,750,000 Source: General Obligation Bond

Replace Floors in Fritz Building — existingproject — This is a combination of2 projects — replace both the tile floors and the
carpeting in the Fritz building. This project was originally planned in FY 1 6 and has been postponed multiple times. We are currently
evaluating most important/worn areas to determine what should be prioritized. With the possibility of leaving this facility in the future,
we need to ensure that the facility is safe for employees and the public, but not invest significant funds. The original tile dates to 1971
and the carpet is from 1996. This was postponed from the requested date due to possibility of leaving the facility and funding issues.
FY28 Total Cost: 500,000 Source: All Pay-Go

Virtual Infrastructure — existingproject - Replace/upgrade IT virtual infrastructure, which includes, servers, switches and the
professional services costs for these upgrades.

FY 27 Total Cost: $200,000 Source: All Pay-Go

HVAC Fritz Building — existing project — Replace the current heating/air system.
FY 29 Total Cost: $600,000 Source: All Pay-Go
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Emergency Services

New Building — existingproject — It was determined during the planning process that there weren’t sufficient funds to add to
the new Public Safety Building the Emergency Services component. The plans were created to allow for this to be added at a future
date. A larger, more modem facility is needed to provide expansion space, modernized dispatch center and a dedicated Emergency
Operations Center with appropriate facilities including bunk space and kitchen facilities. This is being postponed further due to lack
of funding, primarily related to forward funding for the Fruitland Primary project. The FY 28 funding is for additional design and
planning requirements.
FY 28 Total Cost: $2,000,000 Source: General Obligation Bond
FY 30 Total Cost: $22,150,000 Source: General Obligation Bond

Radio Dispatch Consolettes — existing project — Our current dispatch system is out of date and no longer supported by the
vendor. Motorola, our radio vendor has a computer-based console radio/dispatch device that along with our laptops will allow for our
employees to set up a 911 Center anywhere we have an internet connection. The first year of this project was FY 2025. This will
upgrade over 2 years our system and allow for movement of the product if necessary.
FY26 Total Cost: $135,000 Source: All Pay-Go

Mobile Command Unit — existingproject — The present Mobile Command Unit is a converted RV type vehicle. It will be 20
years old in 2024, and a newer unit will increase our capabilities. The Mobile Command Unit is utilized for emergency incidents and
planned sanctioned events (examples — Bike Week, Folk Festival). New Mobile Command Units have capabilities for multiple radios,
internet and satellite phones. Such units can also be utilized as a backup 911 Center. This is being postponed due to lack of funding.
FY27 Total Cost: $1,500,000 Source: All Pay-Go

Radio Authentication — new project — This is radio cyber security. This will prevent any outside radio being cloned and
utilized on our system without permission. This type of activity has happened twice since our current system was installed 7 years ago.
FY26 Total Cost: $244,000 Source: All Pay-Go

911 Radio Tower Generator — new project — The generator at the radio tower at 409 Naylor Mill RD is 8 years old. We believe
that it is prudent to consider replacing this generator to ensure continuous radio operations. This tower is the main component of our
Public Safety Radio.
FY 26 Total Cost: $150,000 Source: All Pay-Go
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Elections

Office Addition — existing project — Expand the existing office to include a large meeting room, bathrooms and separate
entrance/exit to save the expense of a secure contingency voting site for every election; ability to host large meetings for training; etc.
This will also improve the physical security of the building to allow for areas to be restricted from public use. Finally, provide climate
controlled long-term storage for elections records. The first year would be the design of the facility and second would be construction.
This project has been postponed due to lack of funding available.
FY28 TotalCost: $150,000 Source: AllPay-Go
FY29 Total Cost: $850,000 Source: All Pay-Go
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Corrections

Detention Center Flooring Upgrades — existing project — This project consists of the restoration of approximately 20,000
square feet of flooring within the Detention Center. An epoxy quartz system will be applied to floors located in heavily trafficked
hallways, cellblocks, offices, as well as applying non-skid to specified stairs. This project will require 5 fiscal years to complete, with
funding already in FY 22, 23, 24 and 25.
FY 26 Total Cost: $340,000 Source: All Pay-Go

Building Expansion — existing project - To have El Associates conduct expansion of Medical and Booking. Both areas are
growing which causes WCDC housing issues. El is the company used to build/expand WCDC in the past. Scope of project: Infill
Courtyard ‘A’ (approximately 1,550 sq. ft.) to provide eight (8) isolation cells w/ two (2) supporting showers and adjacent circulations
spaces; renovation to the existing facility of approximately 1,500 sq. ft. (interior space) which includes three (3) adjacent support spaces
along with a covered walkway in Courtyard ‘B’. We have submitted a grant request to share the costs of this project with the State of
Maryland, currently have full cost being absorbed by the County.
FY26 Total Cost: $528,000 Source: All Pay-Go
FY 27 Total Cost: $1,666,000 Source: General Obligation Bonds
FY 28 Total Cost: $3,032,000 Source: General Obligation Bonds
FY29 Total Cost: $1,362,000 Source: General Obligation Bonds
FY 30 Total Cost: $500,000 Source: All Pay-Go

Fan Coil Units — newproject - Replacement of55 existing fan coil units and 4-unit heaters with new equipment. New equipment
manufactured by Johnson Control will match performance ratings of existing equipment. Existing BAS controls will be reconnected to
new equipment. This will bring us up to building code. This was requested to be funded in FY 26, but has been postponed due to lack
of funding, primarily due to Fruitland Primary.
FY 27 Total Cost: $663,000 Source: All Pay-Go

Fence and Courtyard — existing project - Replace male and female courtyard surfaces. There are cracks which are safety
issues for inmates and a liability for the County. Replace fence, add gates, and replace basketball poles.
FY 26 Total Cost: $268,000 Source: All Pay-Go

Chilled Water Pumps — new project — Install 2 secondary chilled water pumps and 2 primary chilled water pumps. New
primary chilled water pumps will connect to the existing chilled water piping routed and to chiller outside to create a new
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primary/secondary piped system. Pricing is per the HVAC Master Agreement between Wicomico County and EAST. This will bring
us up to building code.
FY 26 Total Cost: $117,000 Source: All Pay-Go

Detention Center — new project — Four phase project, will include but not limited to evaluating existing Sherriff building;
develop an Intake/Processing room for Booking; holding/Pretrial area, Commissioners area, Community Corrections area, Maintenance
area, Emergency Operations Center/Armory, Locker Rooms women’s and Men’s.
FY 27 Total Cost: $8,250,000 Source: General Obligation Bonds
FY28 Total Cost: $8,250,000 Source: General Obligation Bonds
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General Services

Old Court House Courtroom Renovations — new project — This project would renovate the judge’s bench area, upgrade data
system and refinish pews. This was requested for FY 27, but due to funding limitations, primarily due to Fruitland Primary, it has been
postponed.

I FY28 Total Cost: $250,000 Source: All Pay-Go

Government Office Building Chiller Replacement — existing project — This equipment is near the end of its service life.
Failure could leave the building without HVAC service for several months. This was requested for FY 26, but has been postponed due
to lack of funding, primarily due to Fruitland Primary.

I FY 27 I Total Cost: $350,000 I Source: All Pay-Go

Old Court House — new project — Renovate the current elevator cab, controls and safety devices to bring it up to present code.

I FY 26 I Total Cost: $125,000 I Source: All Pay-Go

Building Evaluation Surveys — existingproject — A comprehensive review of all buildings owned by the County needs to be
completed. This survey would take review mechanical systems as well as structural integrity. An outside firm would be hired over the
next several years to provide an analysis on each building owned by the County

I FY26 I Total Cost: $75,000 I Source: All Pay-Go
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Wicomico Public Library

Flagship Library on Shumaker Pond - new project - Wicomico Public Library seeks to renovate a former museum for use as
a public library. The facility is considered one of the most iconic buildings in Wicomico, with unique architecture, acres of green space,
a dedicated parking lot, adjacency to city parks, and close proximity to public schools. It will replace the existing Paul S. Sarbanes
Branch in downtown Salisbury.
FY 26 Total Cost: $5,440,000 Source: Pay-Go $866K — State Grant $3.074M — Library

Reserves/Donations $1 .5M
FY27 Total Cost: $5,892,000 Source: Pay-Go $1 .039 M — State Grant $3.353M — Library

Reserves/Donations $1 .5M
FY 28 Total Cost: $2,250,000 Source: Pay-Go $750K — Library Reserves/Donations $l.5M

Downtown Neighborhood Library - new project - Design and renovation of existing downtown storefront retail space of
approximately 6,000 sq. ft, including FF&E, contingencies, to establish a downtown neighborhood library with staff and collection
relocated from present Centre Mall branch.
FY29 Total Cost: $490,000 Source: All Pay-Go

Mobile Services Garage and Warehouse - new project — Construction of pole building to house mobile services vehicles
(Bookmobile and Mobile Learning Lab), work space for mobile services staff, and shared storage for library system, including FF&E,
and adjusted for inflation.
FY 30 Total Cost: $1,098,000 Source: Pay-Go $176,000 — State Grant $922,000
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Wicomico County Board of Education

The Wicomico County Board ofEducation (WCBOE) Capital Budget Submission for FY2025 is a separately adopted plan by WCBOE.
After reviewing their plan, the Wicomico County administration has included in its FY 2026-2030 the top priority as listed by WCBOE.
The other items in their plan are not currently not listed due to funding issues.

Fruitland Primary — Construction — existingproject — Originally constructed in 1 964, this school houses grades PK-2. It has
had minimal renovations and additions over the years. The project would be the construction of a replacement school on the existing
site, behind the current school. (The State currently does not have the funding to pay the full amount of their share in FY 26 and FY
27. As such the County will be required to forward fund these amounts.) We are currently working with our financial advisors and
bond counsel regarding the best method to acquire these funds. A memorandum of understanding between the Board of Education and
the County will be created so that as the BOE is repaid by the State, those funds are remitted to the County.

FY 26 Total Cost: $41 ,500,000 Source: County Share $8.3M General Obligation Bond State
Payment $5.9M — County Forward Funding of State Share $27.3M
To Be Determined

FY 27 Total Cost: $15,100,000 Source: State Payment $6.4M — County Forward Funding of State
Share $8.7M To Be Determined
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Public Works — Engineering

Chesapeake Bay Watershed Improvement Projects — existing project #14120 — This project started in FY 2014, with
$200,000 to be requested each year through FY30. The County recognizes its long-term obligation to maintain the water quality of the
Chesapeake Bay and the surrounding watershed. This funding will be used to identify, engineer and construct water quality
improvement projects. The scope ofthis work will be limited to pilot or demonstration projects that will simultaneously reduce current
nutrient and sediments threats to the Bay and build experience and data for addressing the larger WIP challenges on the horizon.
FY 26-30 Total Cost: $200,000 each fiscal year Source: All Pay-Go

Wicomico River Dredging Support— existingproject #2011 7— This project started in FY 2020, with $350,000 being requested
each year through FY 2030. This project covers planning, design, maintenance, construction and land acquisition for dredge material
placement sites in support of Army Corp of Engineers efforts to dredge the Wicomico River.

FY 26-30 Total Cost: $350,000 each fiscal year Source: All Pay-Go

Sharps Point Wetland Mitigation — new project — In order to utilize this site for dredging spoils, we must remove the trees
and purchase wetland credits. These credits will allow wetland areas on this property to be transferred to another property. Then the
Sharps Point property would be available for dredge spoils.
FY26 Total Cost: $4,100,000 Source: General Obligation Funding
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Public Works — Water/Sewer

Sanitary District — new project — As it is currently being determined where sanitary expansion will take place, these funds are
for studies, designs, reports, permitting and potential construction. The amounts are estimates and out years could be adjusted as it is
determined what is being constructed.
FY26 Total Cost: $850,000 Source: All Pay-Go
FY 27-29 Total Cost: $250,000 each year Source: All Pay-Go
FY 30 Total Cost: $2,250,000 Source: State Grant
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Public Works - Roads Department Projects

Municipal Separate Storm System (M54) program — existing project - This program is to comply with the County’ s State
issued MS4 permit goals. Projects proposed center around the removal of impervious area or the treatment of existing impervious area
using current MDE approved stormwater management techniques.
FY 26-30 Total Cost: $500,000 each fiscal year Source: All Pay-Go

Westside Collector Plans Update — existing project — The first two phases of the Westside Collector Road have been
completed. There are plans for Phase Three, but the plans need to be revisited due to the length of time between phases. This project
has been postponed from the Department’s original request due to lack of funding, primarily due to Fruitland Primary.
FY27 Total Cost: $350,000 Source: All Pay-Go
FY 28 Total Cost: $700,000 Source: All Pay-Go
FY29 Total Cost: $700,000 Source: All Pay-Go

Whitehaven Ferry — new project — This estimate is based upon each of the Ferry vessels being overhauled every 5 years. Thus,
the Whitehaven Ferry would need to be overhauled starting in FY 28.
FY28 Total Cost: $600,000 Source: $300K Pay-Go, $300K from Somerset County

Riverside Drive @ Hunting park — newproiect — The culvert pipe under Riverside Drive at Hunting Park needs replacement.
The 36” metal pipe is over 20’ underground and showing signs of deterioration. The removal and replacement would require a
substantial amount ofwork. It is recommended to have the pipe slip lined to save on cost and reduce the project schedule. This project
has been postponed from the Department’ s original request due to lack of funding, primarily due to Fruitland Primary.

FY 29 Total Cost: $475,000 Source: All Pay-Go

Barren Creek Road — existingproject - In July of 201 6, a large rain event primarily located in southwest Delaware caused the
failure of the privately-owned Barren Creek Dam. Barren Creek Road was located on top of this dam and was damaged in the process.
The additional cost to complete this project has caused the project to be postponed on multiple occasions.
FY27 Total Cost: $1,750,000 Source: General Obligation Bond

Kensington Woods Drainage — new project — Slip line deteriorating pipes in the Kensington Woods Subdivision. This project
has been postponed from the Department’s original request due to lack of funding, primarily due to Fruitland Primary.
FY29 Total Cost: $450,000 Source: All Pay-Go
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Poplar Neck Drainage Pipe #3 — existinc’ nroiect — Poplar Neck pipe #3 replacement construction.
FY26 - TotalCost: $200,000 fsource: AllPay-Go

Leonards Mill Dam — existingproject — Upgrading the Leonards’ Mill Dam. The first year would be engineering cost, while
the 2nd year would he construction.
FY26 Total Cost: $250,000 Source: All Pay-Go
FY27 Total Cost: $1,000,000 Source: General Obligation Bond

Hobbs Road Drainage Pipe — new project — This project would replace the pipe in Hobbs Road, as the age of the pipe is a
concern. The first year would be engineering cost, while the 2nd year would be construction.
FY26 Total Cost: $100,000 Source: All Pay-Go
FY 27 Total Cost: $450,000 Source: All Pay-Go

Greenbranch Road Drainage Pipe — existing project — This is to design and construct a replacement drainage pipe on
Greenbranch Road. This has been postponed from the year the Department requested the funding primarily due to Fruitland Primary
and lack of available funding.
FY 28 Total Cost: $350,000 Source: All Pay-Go

Twelve Oaks Drainage Pipe — new project — This project would replace the pipe in Twelve Oaks, as the age of the pipe is a
concern.
FY 28 Total Cost: $400,000 Source: All Pay-Go
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Civic Center

Civic Center Elevator and Escalator Replacement — existing project — Over the last several years the escalators and the
existing elevator have been renovated/replaced. In FY 25, there was funding for design costs for a plan to install a new freight elevator
in the building. The freight elevator would be designed for equipment movement, as the existing passenger elevator is currently relied
upon to carry both people and work equipment to all three levels. The new freight elevator would improve building function and extend
the life of the new passenger elevator. Construction of the freight elevator would be performed in FY26.
FY26 Total Cost: $1,100,000 Source: All Pay-Go

Civic Center Midway Corridor Modernization — existingproject - Midway Corridor Modernization Engineering and Design.
The Midway Room is a 1 0,000 sq. foot secondary Arena utilized for entertainment, theatre, corporate, social, religious, educational,
government and recreational events. The Midway Room and Stand 5 catering kitchen are part of the original build from 1 980. The
rooms throughout this space are aged and need of modernization. In FY26, the County would hire an engineer to create concept
designs, drawings, and budget estimates for remodeling the Midway Arena and Stand 5 kitchen, revisiting the footprint of the entire
space and refinishing the stage including evaluation of storage capabilities. Projects to be considered in the Stand 5 catering kitchen
would include: dropping the sprinkler system piping, repairing the ceiling tile grid and replacing floor tiles with tiles conducive to a
commercial kitchen operation. The plan would be to undertake work in FY28. The work has been postponed a year due to funding
constraints, primarily due to Fruitland Primary.
FY 26 Total Cost: $95,000 Source: Other — Civic Center Restoration
FY 28 Total Cost: $950,000 Source: To Be Determined

Civic Center Marquee Addition — existing pro/ect - As part of the exterior renovations slated for FY20, the Civic Center
added a large message board/marquee on the NW corner ofthe building (closest to the Glen Ave/Civic Ave intersection) that is utilized
to promote building sponsors/events and also serves as an emergency communication device. The proposed project would be to
duplicate the board on the NE corner of the building which would be visible to travelers on Beaglin Park Dr. and travelers going west
on Glen Avenue. In order to maximize availability for building sponsorship revenue, the inside displays would be replaced in FY26.
Any outdoor or lobby work would take place in FY28 after the completion of the EDA renovations.
FY 26 Total Cost: $150,000 Source: Other — Civic Center Restoration
FY 28 Total Cost: $200,000 Source: Other — Civic Center Restoration

Civic Center Flooring Replacement — existing project - The current floors in the concession stands are original from the
WYCC rebuild in 1980 and need modernization and upgrades. The current flooring is not slip-resistant or flame retardant, which
presents a potential safety concern for staff and vendors accessing the stands. This project would remove the existing tile and replace
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around the intakes of the HVAC. This results in an increase of moisture inside both units, which causes ice buildup in the freezer and
the potential for mold growth in the refrigerator. The FY29 funds would be used to replace HVAC parts as well as seals and the roofing
on the units to brine them back to normal operating conditions and extend the life of the units.
FY 29 Total Cost: $75,000 Source: All Pay-Go
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Recreation and Parks

Perdue Stadium Fire Suppression System Branch Lines — existingproject - As outlined in the existing lease agreement with
the Shorebirds, the County has agreed to maintain or replace identified operating systems once they have surpassed their expected life
cycles. Per the lease schedule, the branch lines in the dry fire suppression system have become the County’s responsibility to maintain
or replace and future funds are requested to either maintain or replace these lines as needed. The County previously replaced the main
line in the dry system but there was insufficient funding to complete the branch lines. In 2025, the State of Maryland is scheduled to
replace the branch lines underneath the Stadium as part of the PDL compliance project; however, the lines on the 2nd & 3rd levels
remain original to the building. In the meantime, the County will seek professional recommendations about how to cost-effectively
maintain branch lines for as long as possible. The County intends to request to have replacements funded with State money. However,
if the branch lines reach the end of their life cycle or fall into disrepair, this would be the financial responsibility of the County if State
funds could not be açqred.
FY 27 Total Cost: $36OOOO Source: To Be Determined

Perdue Stadium Elevators — existingproject - As outlined in the existing lease agreement with the Shorebirds, the County has
agreed to maintain or replace identified capital items once they have surpassed their expected life cycles. Per the lease schedule, both
the public elevator and service elevator will become the County’s responsibility in 2024 and future funds are requested to either maintain
or replace as needed. The County intends to request to have replacements funded with State money. However, if the elevators reach
the end of their life cycle or fall into disrepair, this would be the financial responsibility of the County if State funds could not be
acquired.
R 26
.

Total Cost: $600,000 Source: State Grant

Indian Village Playground — new project - The Indian Village Playground is a neighborhood park that primarily serves
residents on the west side of Salisbury. The park includes a spacious playground, two basketball courts and a recreational balifield.
Public input has included a desire for additional park amenities to attract positive activity in the community. Proposed improvements
include: an additional play module, security lighting, new fencing for the softball backstop, restroom renovations, construction of a
small pavilion, walking trails, along with updates to the existing restroom and other site amenities.
FY26 Total Cost: $300,000 Source: $150K State Grant, $150K Other

West Metro Core - existingproject - In 2009, the County purchased this 1 00-acre property on Levin Dashiell Road to become
a future park to serve residents in this portion of the County. In FY23, a master planning process was initiated and is ongoing at the
time of the CIP submission. Based upon those planning efforts, which includes public feedback collected, the County has options to
develop a portion of the property into a public park. A combination of local and State funds could be considered for this project, though
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total costs and funding sources have yet to be determined. FY29 funding will be used to advance conceptual design into full design
plans that could be used for bid and construction phases. Once the design phase is completed, the County could begin seeking additional
funds and begin Phase 1 construction in FY30. Additional phases could be considered in future years depending upon the need and
availability of funds. This project has been postponed from the Department’s original timeline due to funding constraints, primarily
caused by Fruitland Primary.
FY 29 Total Cost: $225,000 Source: Other
FY 30 Total Cost: $3,400,000 Source: $3 M General Obligation Bond, $400K State Grant

Pirates Wharf Development — existingproiect - The County completed Phase 1 ofthe Pirat&s Wharfpark development in the
summer of 2023 . Phase 2 of the proj ect, which includes many of the waterfront features, is in the design and permitting phase and
should begin sometime in 2025. Proposed funding in FY26 and FY27 would include additional federal, state and local funds needed
to execute the next phase of the project. Proposed Phase 2 amenities include: a public boat ramp, shoreline revetment, fishing pier,
observation decks, on-site mitigation, tree plantings and other site amenities. County funds would be needed for required mitigation
on-site and to help match anticipated grants for the overall project. The Pay-Go funding has been postponed due to funding constraints,
primarily caused by Fruitland Primary.
FY 26 Total Cost: $1,300,000 Source: $300K State Grant, $1M Federal Grant
FY 27 Total Cost: $250,000 Source: All Pay-Go

Playground Equipment — existingproject - The County maintains 24 play structures throughout its park system and has created
a schedule to replace play modules on a 20-year cycle. Since FY20, 9 older playgrounds have been replaced in the County parks
system. The FY28 plan includes replacement ofplayground equipment at Kilbirnie, Centennial Village and Leonard’s Mill Park. Once
the FY28 projects are completed, the County would not have additional playground replacements scheduled until FY32. The County
would seek State Program Open Space funding to help with these replacements.
FY 28 Total Cost: $286,000 Source: $28.6K Pay-Go, $25 7.4K State Grant

Tennis and Basketball Court Restoration — existingproject - The Department of Recreation, Parks & Tourism maintains 49
bituminous concrete basketball, tennis and pickleball courts throughout the County. These courts require a preventative maintenance
program to include crack filling, sealing, and striping every 7 years, which is funded in the Department’s annual operating budget.
Every 20 years, the courts must be completely replaced by milling the existing surface and applying an overlay ofbituminous concrete,
which protects the underlying base to elements of the weather. Since FY20, the County has replaced 9 courts in the County parks
system. The FY29 plan includes resurfacing the Billy Gene Jackson tennis/pickleball courts in addition to the Gene Lowe basketball
courts. Once the FY29 projects are completed, the County would not have additional court replacements scheduled until FY33.
FY29 Total Cost: $190,000 Source: $19K Pay-Go, $171K State Grant
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Mason Dixon Parking LotlMaster Plan - existingproiect - In 2020, the County purchased a 3rd lot adjacent to the County-
owned Mason Dixon Athletic Complex in Delmar. The purchase was made, in part, to provide alternatives for parking (which is an
ongoing safety concern at the park) and to consider additional park amenities for recreational and tournament activities that regularly
take place in Delmar. The additional parking also has the potential to benefit Delmar Elementary school which is located across the
street from the park. In FY24, the County completed a master planning effort, which included multi-agency collaboration between the
County, the Town of Delmar, Delmar Little League and Wicomico County Public Schools. Public input sessions were also included
as part ofthe planning process. The County has initiated the park design phase and has secured State funding for Phase 1 construction,
which should be completed in the 2025 off-season. Proposed funding for Phase 2 would include a combination oflocal and State funds.
FY 26 Total Cost: $2,900,000 Source: $1.5 M Pay-Go, $300K County Enterprise Fund $1M State

Grant $100K Federal Grant

Cedar Hill Marina Park Restoration - existing project - Cedar Hill Harbor was constructed in two phases, one in 1 960 and
one in 1 988. Over the last 1 0 years, the County has leveraged Waterway Improvement Fund money and other funds to assist with
restoration of the original harbor. The following is an updated timeline for planned capital improvements: replace the Cedar Hill boat
ramp (FY25 through FY27); repave the Cedar Hill parking lot (FY28 through FY29). The Department will seek State grant money to
cover up to $250,000 per year to undertake these projects.
FY 26-29 Total Cost: $250,000 each year Source: State Grant

EWLL Park Upgrades - new prolect - East Wicomico Little League was constructed in the 1 990’s and is beginning to show
signs of age. The proposed project would include a renovation of the facility including: expansion of field 1 , bathroom & concession
stand renovation, fence replacement, irrigation and playing field upgrades, construction of a small pavilion, along with landscaping and
other site amenities to support park operations. Combined with the adjacent Winterplace park, an improved facility could support both
local and tourism-related activities.
FY 27 Total Cost: $300,000 Source: $20K Pay-Go, $80K Enterprise Fund, $200K State Grant

Soft Launch Landing Sites — existing prolect - In conjunction with the Department of Natural Resources, the County will be
developing a 5-year master plan to improve water trail access and connectivity throughout the County. While some soft launch sites
already exist, the plan will recommend new locations in order to create a connected network ofwater and/or land trails for local residents
and transient visitors to enjoy. The number of new launch sites will be determined in the planning process, which should be completed
in FY 26. Funding to construct launch sites would be secured through a combination of State grants and local funding.
FY27 Total Cost: $60,000 Source: $6K Pay-Go, $54K State Grant
FY 28 Total Cost: $60,000 Source: $6K Pay-Go, $54K State Grant
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Westside Community Center Roof Replacement — existingproject - This project would include the replacement ofthe roofing
systems at the Westside Community Center building that is owned by the county.
FY29 Total Cost: $100,000 Source: To Be Determined

Emerson Holloway Park Renovation — new project - Emerson Holloway Park is a spacious neighborhood park that primarily
serves residents on the west side of Salisbury. The park includes a playground, softball field, two basketball courts, pavilion and other
site amenities. Public input has included a desire for additional park amenities, with particular need for on-site parking and possible
changes to overall park design. In FY27, funding would be utilized to develop a site plan to include on-site parking and potential
alterations to ingress/egress and the overall layout ofthe park. Storm water management features would also be considered during the
design phase. Public input would be sought during the design phase to determine what additional amenities may be desired to enhance
the facility. Proposed construction would take place in FY28. This was postponed from the Department’s original timeline due to
funding constraints, primarily caused by Fruitland Primary.
FY 27 Total Cost: $50,000 Source: All Pay-Go
FY 28 Total Cost: $400,000 Source: Other

Leonard’s Mill Boat Ramp and Parking — existingproject - Leonard’s Mill Pond is a very popular and heavily used body of
water for fresh water fishing. The existing boat ramp, built in 2001 , is a single lane ramp that launches small boats, canoes and kayaks.
The site also includes a fishing pier attached on the east side of the ramp. Both are showing signs of wear from regular use and need to
be replaced. The intent would be to replace the existing ramp and pier in FY26 through Waterway Improvement Grant funding.
Requested funds in FY27 would be used to renovate and repave the parking lot. This project can also be paid through a Waterway
Improvement Grant, provided funds are available.
FY26 Total Cost: $250,000 Source: State Grant
FY 27 Total Cost: $200,000 Source: State Grant

Harbor Dredging at Nanticoke Harbor and Cedar Hill Marina — existing project - Nanticoke Harbor and the entrance
channel was last dredged in 2013 to a depth of 7.5’ MLW; Cedar Hill Harbor was last dredged in 2015. The respective channels have
been slowly filling in and, depending on future storms and natural occurring movement of the channel floor, additional dredging will
be needed soon. Current funds are being utilized for engineering for the possible expansion/construction of the dredge site in order to
receive anticipated material for future dredges; staff will also explore alternative options to create room at the existing site. The
dredging project at Nanticoke is tentatively scheduled to take place in FY25 along with engineering for the Cedar Hill dredge. In FY26,
the County would look to complete dredging at Cedar Hill.
FY26 Total Cost: $800,000 Source: State Grant
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HPAC Concessions Upgrade — existingproject - The Henry S. Parker Athletic Complex is the hub for local recreation activities
and tournament activities for the County. The facility includes two concession stands that generate an annual gross revenue of
approximately $150,000. Both stands are more than 30 years old and building systems need to be improved and upgraded. In FY23,
the County initiated plans to increase air flow within both stands and also replaced the roof and siding on stand #1. Stand #2, which
has seen increased usage since additional fields were installed in 2018, is now seeing more volume of business and is undersized and
unequipped to handle the business. In FY25, staff will seek to secure a professional firm to evaluate stand #2 and consider all options
and budget estimates for future improvements which may include expansion and/or reconfiguration of existing spaces.
FY 27 Total Cost: $500,000 Source: To Be Determined

Pemberton Park Restoration and Upgrades — existing project - Pemberton Historical Park is one of the busiest parks in the
County system. The park includes highly utilized trails and, as an historic location, helps attract heritage tourism visitors to the County.
It is one of only two sites within Wicomico County to be included in the official Chesapeake Country All-American road designation.
Additionally, the site is a popular location for programs and events, including: environmental education programming, multiple
festivals, running races, summer camp programs, mini-concerts, school field trips and other uses. As a result ofheavy usage and overall
age of the park, several restoration projects are needed. FY25 projects include: replacement of existing “snake fence” throughout the
park and installation of park benches (replacing old and adding new locations). In FY26 projects include design and replacement of
interpretive signage and maps throughout the park. FY26 funding would be secured through federal, state and other grant sources,
which are to be determined.
FY26 Total Cost: $100,000 Source: $20K Enterprise Fund, $80K Other

Connelly Mill Park — Master Plan — new project - The County acquired the 234-acre property in 201 9 which sits adjacent to
the Henry S. Parker Athletic Complex. While Public Works is currently utilizing the site for dirt for the landfill, a future opportunity
exists to develop all or a portion of the property into a recreational park. Proposed funding in FY30 would be utilized to develop a park
master plan that would include multiple opportunities for public input and engagement regarding the future of the property.

FY 30 Total Cost: $150,000 Source: All Pay-Go

Nanticoke Harbor Improvements — existingproject - In FY24, $75,000 of County funds were utilized to for improvements
at Nanticoke Harbor including: replacement of aging deck boards, creation of a temporary storage area for abandoned boats and
updating equipment and site amenities to make the facility more functional and user-friendly. In addition, the boat ramp at Nanticoke
Harbor is one of the most-utilized boat ramps in the County. FY26 and FY27 funding would include replacement of the existing ramp
which would include ADA features to make the ramp more accessible for all users. For FY28, improvements would be made to the
parking lot at Nanticoke Harbor. The boat ramp and parking lot projects would be funded with Waterway Improvement Funds.

FY 26, 27, 28 Total Cost: $250,000 each year Source: State Grant
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Airport

The projects shown here coincide with the current development needs of the Salisbury Wicomico Ocean City Airport as
identified by the Airport Commission and the Federal Aviation Administration.

Public Parking Lot Exit Land and Canopy — new project — An additional exit lane is needed in the public parking lot to
accommodate passenger volumes at peak times and to provide a backup if the single existing automated lane encounters problems.
Additionally, for FY 27 a canopy covering the entrance and exit lanes will be installed to protect patrons and electronic equipment from
adverse weather conditions. Rain and other weather conditions often disable the system from properly functioning. A portion of this
project is postponed due to lack of funding, primarily caused by Fruitland Primary.

FY 26 Total Cost: $432,000 Source: All Pay-Go
FY 27 Total Cost: $135,000 Source: All Pay-Go

Hangar Roofs Rehabilitations — new project - Piedmont’s two maintenance hangars and the General Aviation Maintenance
hangar have roofs that are deteriorating past the point of practical repair and need to be fully refurbished. All roofs are over 40 years
old and the Piedmont roofs have undergone a spray coating rehabilitation over 12 years ago. A recent inspection report revealed that
the panel coating is failing and the securement of the panels to purlins is compromised. Failure to address this issue in the next few

ears could result in panels blowing off the roofs and continual expenses for patch repairs.
FY 26 Total Cost: $350,000 Source: All Pay-Go
FY 27 Total Cost: $300,000 Source: All Pay-Go
FY 28 Total Cost: $150,000 Source: All Pay-Go

Air Traffic Control Equipment — new project - Radio and other air traffic control equipment is aging and requires upgrading
to ensure continued operations in the control tower. The facility and equipment in the tower are airport-owned and maintained.
FY26 Total Cost: $1,345,000 Source: $15K Pay-Go, $70K State Grant, $1.26 M. Federal Grant

Fire Suppression System for Hangers and Business Park — existingproject — A fire suppression system, including large water
tank and fire pumps will be needed for new hangars or buildings in excess of 12,000 sq. ft.

FY 26 Total Cost: $270,000 Source: All Pay-Go
FY 27 Total Cost: $5,400,000 Source: $2.7M General Obligation Bond, $2.7M State Grant
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Business Park Upland Tree Removal — new project - With recent wetland mitigation, there are approximately 15 acres in the
business park that can be cleared for shovel ready development sites. Clearing will also facilitate the installation of the fire suppression
system.
FY27 Total Cost: $450,000 Source: All Pay-Go

Pavement Condition Survey — existingproject - FAA requires an ongoing comprehensive pavement condition survey every 3
years. The last one will be completed in 2025.
FY28 Total Cost: $120,000 Source: All Pay-Go

Snow Removal Equipment — existing project - Existing snow removal equipment is aging and it is difficult to achieve snow
clearing time requirements set by the FAA during snow events. A new multi-tasking unit and a front-end loader with ramp bucket will
greatly increase the efficiency of snow removal and modernize the current fleet, bringing the airport in-line with FAA requirements.
FY27 Total Cost: $1,300,000 Source: $65K Pay-Go, $65K State Grant, $1.17M Federal Grant

Rehabilitate RWY32 — 1200 FT — existingproject - The 1200’ ofpavement section for the last runway extension was completed
in 2010. Recent pavement surveys have indicated that this section ofpavement is in fair condition with low to medium severity cracking
and weathering and should be repaved in the next few years.
FY 26 Total Cost: $2,500,000 Source: $125K Pay-Go, $125K State Grant, $2.25M Federal Grant

Passenger Parking Lot Expansion — existing project - The Passenger Parking Lot needs repaving and expansion due to an
increase in passenger loads realized before 2020 and the relocation of the rental car ready lot.
FY26 - Total Cost: $225,000 Source: All Pay-Go
FY 27 Total Cost: $2,300,000 Source: General Obligation Bonds

ARFF Access Road — existing project - Create new Aircraft Rescue and Fire Fighting access route to align with new ARFF
station to provide ci jicker airfield access during emergency siti tations.
FY27 Total Cost: $75,000 Source: $7.5K Pay-Go, $67.5K Federal Grant
FY 28 Total Cost: $500,000 Source: $25K Pay-Go, $25K State Grant, $450K Federal Grant
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Rehabilitate Taxiway F — existing project - The extension of TWY F and expansion of the apron area for future GA growth
that is forecasted in the coming years. This project is in accordance with the Airport Master Plan. Construction of new box hangars
along the taxiway will meet demand for these facilities.
FY 28 Total Cost: $300,000 Source: $30K Pay-Go, $270K Federal Grant
FY 29 Total Cost: $3,000,000 Source: $150K Pay-Go, $150K State Grant, $2.7M Federal Grant

Rehabilitate Taxiway B North — existingproject - Taxiway B North pavement was identified in the last pavement management
study to be deteriorating and in need of an asphalt overlay.
FY 28 Total Cost: $100,000 Source: $1OK Pay-Go, $90K Federal Grant
FY29 Total Cost: $1,200,000 Source: $60K Pay-Go, $60K State Grant, $1.08M Federal Grant

Master Plan Update — existing project - The Air Traffic Control Tower (ATCT) was identified as being too short for FAA
‘angle of incidence” standards. A sighting location study is needed to determine an appropriate alternative location for the ATCT.
FY 29 Total Cost: $750,000 Source: $75K Pay-Go, $675K Federal Grant

Aircraft manufacturing Apron & TWY — existingproject - Recent interest in relocating a large aircraft modification facility
to SBY Airport has prompted the need to establish basic infrastructure for aircraft to access a new site off the existing taxiway.
FY29 Total Cost: $1,700,000 Source: To Be Determined
FY 30 Total Cost: $14,000,000 Source: To Be Determined
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ENTERPRISE FUND PROJECTS

Public Works - Solid Waste Enterprise Fund 52 projects

Landfill Cell Construction, Cell 7 — existing project - The Newland Park Landfill is permitted for 10 landfihling cells. Cells 1
— 6 are at capacity, Cell 9 is open and active. Cells 8 and 10 are currently being opened. Cell 7 will be considered for construction in
FY 2026.
FY26 Total Cost: $10,500,000 Source: General Obligation Bond

Potts Property Mining Permit — newproject — With the acquisition ofthe Pott’s Property, we will have to work with the State
of Maryland to obtain a mining permit to be able to utilize the dirt on the property as fill dirt.
FY 26 Total Cost: $1,350,000 Source: Enterprise Fund

Phase III Permit — new project — The Newland Park Landfill has applied for and obtained a Phase II expansion permit from
MDE. The approval process for a landfill is a multi phased approach that occurs typically over a 5-year period. Phase 3 ofthe landfill
expansion permit requires extensive geotechnical testing and ongoing groundwater monitoring.
FY 26 Total Cost: $300,000 Source: Enterprise Fund
FY 27 Total Cost: $250,000 Source: Enterprise Fund

Newland Park Landfill Expansion — existingproject - This would be for cells 1 1 -16. The FY 26 amounts are for engineering
and land clearing across Brick Kiln Road. The FY 27 would be for the start of construction, with additional construction in FY 28.
FY 26 Total Cost: $2,500,000 Source: General Obligation Bond
FY 27 Total Cost: $14,000,000 Source: General Obligation Bond
FY 28 Total Cost: $8,000,000 Source: General Obligation Bond

Convenience Center Improvements — existing project — Improvements are needed at the convenience centers. These
improvements would be spread across the next 5 fiscal years.
FY 26-3 0 Total Cost: $100,000 per year Source: Enterprise Fund

Paving Employee Parking Lot — new project — This would pave the employee area of the parking lot as well as the surrounding
area.
FY 28 Total Cost: $500,000 Source: Enterprise Fund
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Leachate Management Solutions — new project — Design and construction of a gravity -driven, sanitary sewer lift station that
would replace leachate hauling by tanker to the City’s lift station located beyond Fooks Road and constructing it directly within the
Newland Park Landfill area which eliminates transportation costs and assists in reduction of the carbon footprint.
FY26 Total Cost: $300,000 Source: Enterprise Fund
FY27 Total Cost: $3,125,000 Source: General Obligation Bond
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Tourism

Tourism Welcome Center Improvements — existing project - This project would include the planning and development of
exterior and interior renovations at the Wicomico County Welcome Center, which has not been updated since the building’s first
opening over 25 years ago. In FY26, the project will move to the interior ofthe center. The County will consult with a professional to
create a renovation plan for the interior of the center, with the goal to maximize use of space, increase the building’s relevancy and
appeal to visitors and integrate modem technology, while continuing to offer a safe and clean environment for visitors. This could
include the re-imagination of existing spaces and renovation to replace the currently dated brochure stands, front desk, carpeted walls
and tiled floor. In FY27 the renovation plan will be carried out. FY28 funding would be utilized to address building systems that are
reaching their useful lifespan including building fire suppression and boiler systems. FY30 funding would be used to update the
restroom facilities.
FY26 Total Cost: $40,000 Source: Enterprise Fund $20K, State and Federal Grants $20K
FY27 Total Cost: $400,000 Source: To Be Determined
FY 28 Total Cost: $50,000 Source: Enterprise Fund
FY 30 Total Cost: $50,000 Source: Enterprise Fund
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